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FrERdE = Product features

J\ZAIOTZEIBERK3576

F—R )\ #Z644 S EREAIOTALIEEERK3576
ERAX/NMZEZR (4xA72 +4xA53)
FHEIX2.2GHz

8K30fpsk#ts/4K60fpsimis

8K@30fps/4K@120fpsfi#fs (H.265/HEVC,
VP9, AVS2. AV1)F] 4K@60fpsfitl
(H.264/AVC), 4K@60fpsémis(H.265/
HEVC. H.264/AVC)

12GbpsSEIEEUFS2.0

¥ UFS 2.0 / HS-G3 (12Gbps), #HS
MAVBUEFEAIEZEEEN, TR M.2
PCle NVMe /SATA SSD ESTELE

F EN Y R & O

#AEMIPI-CSI. MIPI DSI. USB3.0.
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NE6TOPSIEFTESINPU
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EHFTensorFlow/MXNet/PyTorchF 3!
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AKSiE120fpsE M X E /R

X#FHDMI2.1 (4K@120fps) / eDP1.3
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“R=RE

Xz EMERSE

% ¥ Android14. Linux OS.
Buildroot+QT. EFf#B{ERSR, Armif
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Specifications

Rockchip RK3576

J\IZ64IRbIESE (4xA72 + 4xA53) , EHES 2.2GHz
G52 MC3 @ 1GHz, ¥ OpenGL ES 1.1/2.0/3.2, OpenCL 2.0, Vulkan 1.1, WS EEE 2D INERELE

6 TOPS NPU, 2#FINT4/8/16/FP16/BF16/TF32 B&iE

fRT8: 8BK@30fps/4K@120fps: H.265/HEVC. VP9, AVS2. AV1, 4K@60fps: H.264/AVC
#mi8: 4K@60fps: H.265/HEVC, H.264/AVC

LPDDR4/LPDDR4x (4GB/8GB/16GB o]k )

Vax'axd

=

MBS

eMMC (16GB/32GB/64GB/128GB/256GB toJi%&) . UFS2.0 (oJifk)

1 x M.2 (a[§ |& 2242 PCle NVMe/SATA SSD) . 1x TF Card
DC 12V (5.5mmx 2. 1mm, X#F12V~24VEEEHA)
BARITHEE: 1.2W(12V/100mA), S AINFE: 8.4W(12V/700mA), {KREEINFE: 0.096W(12V/8mA)

Android14. Linux OS. Buildroot+QT. EFiR{ER%

- ZFFTransformerZ2f¥ T AMESHIER NFABHERE, W1Gemma-2B, ChatGLM3-6B. Qwen-1.8B. Phi-3-3.8B& KA

- X¥FCNN. RNN. LSTMEFEARMEEEEN, XIFRKNNEREAEH, XBHSMREFIEL, €iETensorFlow, TensorFlow Lite, PyTorch. Caffe. ONNX#]
Darknet, #AXHEHEXETFHL

- X¥Dockerass L EEEA

93.00mm x 60.15mm x 12.49mm

=~ 509

TYERE: -20°C~60°C 1FMEEE: -20°C~70°C EFEEE: 10% ~90%RH (EL&E)

1 x FJk® (1000 Mbps/RJ45) . 2.4GHz/5GHz X% WiFi (802.11a/b/g/n/ac) , #55.0

1 x MIPI-CSI DPHY (30Pin-0.5mm, 1x4lanes/2x2lanes)

1 x HDMI2.1(4K@120fps). 1 x DP1.4 (4K@120fps). 1 x MIPI-DSI DPHY (2560x1600@60fps, 30Pin-0.5mm, 1x4lanes)

SMERETN

1 xUSB3.0, 1xUSB2.0

1 x Type-C (OTG/DP1.4). 1x FAN (4Pin-1.25mm). 1xFiXEDO (3Pin-2mm). 1 x 3.5mmEBHEOGIFMICRE, =R CTIA). 1x MIC (2Pin-1.25mm).
1 x SHEHEET (20Pin-2.0mm) 3| H#E0: USB2.0. 12C. SPI. SARADC. UART. LineOut
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#EOHIAR Interface description

Double-row pin header MIC2N
20Pin-2.0mm MIC

USB2.0, 12C, SPI, SARADC, UART, LineOut  2Pin-1.25mm |_MIC2P
SSD(2242)
WiFi ANTT M.2 PCle NVMe/SATA Recovery
& 5, ET 3.5mm Audio jack
o e Support MIC recording, CTIA
Power button Ty AT TR U b
— ; + RJ45
USB2.0 j : 1000Mbps
- L ° gy o
; : . D "':’ I ‘ ‘_:‘.,."q._ 2 _: = d z.‘
I ‘ s PR HDMI2.1
4K@120fps
USB3.0 —1 it < ol g
MaSkRom | X .; -ﬁ) (\\ ® ’A.-” .‘,_-‘. : ’::" z / . : u LH_,V:P:‘;;:
e /Roc4ng.;s578 pEVA .1 ® :;; i wts v T
Type-C o 9340710 OISR - R P
DP1.4(4K@120fps)/OTG ' L ) >-ommxe.Tmm
FAN Debug MIPI DSI DPHY Reset
4Pin-1.25mm 3Pin-2mm 2560x1600@60fps
1x4 lanes
PWM| FG | VCC | GND | | GND | TX | RX 30Pin-0.5mm




FEO IR Interface description

1x4 lanes/2x2 lanes, 30Pin-0.5mm
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EOEMN Interface definition

1. DEBUG: 3 PIN 2.0mmi@]fEwaferfE (J27)

Fs EX REM B/
1 UARTO_RXD GND
2 UARTO_TXD
2. FAN: 4 PIN 1.25mmIaJiEwaferEE (J3)
s EX EX BB/
1 GND 2 VCC (5V Output) 5

3 FG Input 1.8 4 PWM Output 5



EOEMN Interface definition

3. M.2 PCIE/SATA M-KEY (J5405)

Fs EX EX EESE/V
1 GND VCC3V3 PCIE (3.3V Output) 3.3
3 GND VCC3V3 PCIE (3.3V Output) 3.3
5 NC NC
7 NC NC
? GND 10 [pull L?pArSe/s[i)sigHOK] 3.3

11 NC 12 VCC3V3 PCIE (3.3V Output) 3.3
13 NC 14 VCC3V3 PCIE (3.3V Output) 3.3
15 NC 16 VCC3V3 PCIE (3.3V Output) 3.3
17 NC 18 VCC3V3_PCIE (3.3V Output) 3.3
19 NC 20 NC
21 GND 22 NC
23 NC 24 NC
25 NC 26 NC

27 GND 28 NC



EFEOEMN Interface definition

29
31
33
35

37

39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
67

NC
NC
GND
NC

NC

GND
PCIEO_RXN/SATAO RXN
PCIEO_RXP/SATAO RXP

GND

PCIEO_ TXN/SATAO TXN (Series capacitor 100nF)
PCIEQO_TXP/SATAO TXP (Series capacitor 100nF)
GND
PCIEO_REFCLKN
PCIEO_REFCLKP
GND
NC

GND

GND

GND

GND

30
32
34
36

38

40
42
44
46
48
50
52
54
56
58
60
62
64
66

NC
NC
NC
NC

DEVSLP
[pull up resistor10K]

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC
PCIEO_PERSTn (GPIO2_B4 d)

PCIEO_CLKREQn MO (GPIO2_B2_d)
PCIEO_WAKEn_MO (GPIOO_D2_d)

NC

NC

NC
VCC3V3_PCIE (3.3V Output)
VCC3V3_PCIE (3.3V Output)
VCC3V3_PCIE (3.3V Output)

3.3

3.3
3.3
3.3

3.3
3.3
3.3




EOEMN Interface definition

4. WHEET EXTENSION INTERFACE 2*10PIN (J1)

11

13

15
17
19

ENX
HUB_HOST DM3
HUB HOST DM4

GND

LINEOUT L (40mW/32Q)

VCC5VO0 DEVICE_SO (5.0V OUTPUT)

VCC_3V3_S3 (3.3V OUTPUT)

12C3 SCL_ MO [GPIO4 B5 d]
Pull-up resistor 2.2K

ADC4 INPUT
UART6 TX M3 [GPIO4 C4 d]
UART6 RX_ M3 [GPIO4 C5 d]

3.3

5.0V
(MAX:500mA)

3.3
(MAX:500mA)

1.8

1.8
3.3
3.3
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12

14

16
18
20

ENX
HUB_HOST DP3
HUB HOST DP4

GND

LINEOUT R (40mW/32Q)

12C3 SDA MO [GPIO4 B4 d]
Pull-up resistor 2.2K

SPI3_MISO M1 [GPIO3 D5 d]

SPI3_MOSI_M1 [GPIO3_D6 d]

SPI3_CLK_M1 [GPIO3 D4 d]
SPI3_CSN1_M1 [GPIO3_ D7 d]
GPIO3 A4 d

BB /V

3.3
1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8
1.8
1.8
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EOEMN Interface definition

5. MIC 1.25mm|&)EE (J44)

REM BB/
MIC2N 3.3

1 MIC2P
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EOEMN Interface definition

6. MIPI Display 30PIN 0.5mmj&§E (J5400)

10
11
12
13
14

EX
VCC5VO0_DEVICE_SO (5.0V OUTPUT)
VCC5VO0 DEVICE_SO (5.0V OUTPUT)
VCC5VO0 DEVICE_SO (5.0vV OUTPUT)

GND

NC

VCC 3V3 S3 (3.3V OUTPUT)
12C0 SDA M1 TP [GPIOO C2 d]
Pull-up resistor 2.2K
12C0 SCL M1 TP [GPIOO C1 d]
Pull-up resistor 2.2K

LCD PWREN_H [GPIOO C5 d]
TP_INT_L [GPIOO C6 d]
MIPI_TE_M1 [GPIO3_A2_d]

LCD BL_PWM1_CH1 MO [GPIOO B5 d]
LCD RESET L [GPIOO B4 d]
TP_RST L [GPIOO DO d]

/'

2 ROC-RK3576-

2024.07.10
e

B N |
i

3.3
3.3

3.3

3.3
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.3

c3

cEn
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23

24
25
26
27
28
29

ENX
MIPI_DPHY DSI_TX_DOP
MIPI_DPHY _DSI_TX_DON

GND
MIPI_DPHY DSI_TX D1P
MIPI_DPHY DSI TX DTN

GND

MIPI_DPHY DSI_TX_CLKP

MIPI_DPHY DSI_TX_CLKN

GND
MIPI_DPHY DSI TX D2P
MIPI_DPHY DSI_TX_D2N

GND
MIPI_DPHY DSI TX D3P
MIPI_DPHY DSI_TX D3N

BB/



EOEMN Interface definition

GND

7. MIPI CSI 30PIN 0.5mm]aJiE (J4701)

ENX
12C4 SDA M3 [GPIO3 B7 d]
Pull-up resistor 2.2K

12C4 SCL M3 [GPIO3 CO d]
Pull-up resistor 2.2K

MIPI_DPHY CSI1_PDN_H [GPIO3 DO d]
MIPI_DPHY _CSI1_RESET [GPIO3 C1 d]
GND
MIPI_DPHY CSI1_CAM CLKOUT [GPIO4 A0 d]
MIPI_DPHY CSI2 PDN H [GPIO3 C7 d]
MIPI_DPHY _CSI2 RESET [GPIO3_C4 d]
MIPI_DPHY CSI2_ CAM CLKOUT [GPIO2 D7 d]
GND
MIPI_DPHY _CSI1_RX_DOP

1.8
1.8
1.8
1.8
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30

GND
ENX S/ V
GND

MIPI_DPHY _CSI1_RX_CLKP -

MIPI_DPHY CSI1_RX_CLKN -
GND
MIPI_DPHY _CSI1_RX_D2P/MIP|_DPHY _CSI2_RX_DOP -
MIPI_DPHY CSI1_RX_D2N/MIPI_DPHY CSI2_RX_DON -
GND
MIPI_DPHY_CSI1_RX_D3P/MIPI_DPHY _CSI2_ RX_D1P -
MIPI_DPHY _CSI1_RX_D3N/MIPI_DPHY CSI2_ RX DTN -
GND
MIPI_DPHY _CSI2 RX_CLKP -



y

EFEOEMN Interface definition

12 MIPI_DPHY CSI1_RX_DON - 27 MIPI_DPHY CSI2_RX_CLKN -
13 GND 28 GND
14 MIPI_DPHY CSI1_RX D1P - 29 VCC5V0_DEVICE_SO (5.0V OUTPUT) 5.0

15 MIPI_DPHY CSI1_ RX D1N - 30 VCC5VO0 DEVICE_SO (5.0V OUTPUT) 5.0

-14 -
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